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shri D.P. Kshatri ya Advocate for the Respondent(s)

The Hon’ble Mx Dr. Jose P. Verghese, VC(3)

| . : ) : .
: The Hon’ble Mr. ©~ S.P. Biswas, Member(A)
1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ?
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4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ?
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- 2. UDI Us. Md. Rémzan Khan
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3. Nanarlna Director, ECIL Vs. B.Karunakar
(1994) scc 727

'4. state of Orissa VUs. DrI. (Miss) Binapani Dei
CAIREH967 {SC) 1268 :

por
S5e EOOper Us. Uandsuorth Board cf UWorks
1863 (14) ER 414 .
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08 2619714980
New Delhi, this hy% dav of March,.. 1947

Mon'ble Dr. Jose P. Verghese. Vice~Chairmanid)
Hantole Shri 5.0, Biswas, Member(&)

Shri §.(0. Debnath
Head Bookinu Clerk
Railway Station, Shalishanpur . Applicant

(By advecarte Shri B.S, Hainea)

Unieon or India.

1. General Manage
Horthern Kaiiway
Baroda rouss, New Delhs

Z. Chief Comimcrcial Superintendent
Northern Railway
f’ Baroda House, MNew Dalli

3. Divisional Railway Manager
I Northern Railway
Moradabad ' . Respondents
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ble Shri §.¥. Biswas

The  applicant. a He d'Buohing Clerk of  Shahiahanour
station in HNorthern Railway, is aggrieved by pPrnnesure A=
order dated 25.7.89 by which hie has been punicned with
withholding of increment from k,.LVBU/~ to Re.1380/~ due on
1.2.89 for a period of two vears without any  cumilative
e - effect. Consequentlv. the applicant has socuaht for auashing

1

the \mpuunﬁd order with all consequential bensfits.

Z fhe ma’in plank of appiicant®s attack is that the FEU

inspector who was insiiumental

[ex3

did not examine the vigilance

n fraiming  the case against him.  The Enaquiry OFiicer (0 in

i

short) alsa did not examing the  statement of main

rosecution withess who had submitted an  affidavit far

Since  the  disciplinary

f'\>

substantiating the rae

é authority  did not ragree with the Findings of the tU. 1t was

[PRPES N




= fit case tor tr~ respondente to remit the matter for
fu}ther examination. [t 1s also the case of the applicant
that as per rules, a copv of the enguirv report should have
been given to him keeping in mind the peculiar circumstances

~

of the present case. The applicant would further argue that

<the dmposed penalty  of withhoelding the increment, in  the

hackground of  the findinas of the FE0 exonnerating the
applicant from the charges. should have been at least

preceded by supply of £07s report and also an opportunity to

3. In the counter. the respondents have submitted that
the applicant had shown a fictitious ticket number 00361
igsued from Shahiahanpur booking office which was not in the

serial number order of the oriainal book, whereas the

nassengel’ had reserved his berth against ticket number 13220
which was available in the appropriate series. As such. the
applicant ‘“as  been rightly punished by the disciplinary
authority. Respondents have further submitted that as per
D&AR procedure and practice followed in 1882 the copy of the
enauiry report was supplied to the charged ofticer alonawith

the notice of punishment and not before takina final

[£8)

case.

decision in th

ounsel for both parties.
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The aquestion for determination s whetner thie
disciplinary  audthoritv, while disagreeing with the findinas
of the FO can impose punishment without recording  reasons
and whether bpromoticns, falling due on a date prior to the

date the punishment has to take effect. can be withheld. It

i particularly  significant in the instant case since Lhe
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order of punishment, as aforesaid, has been issued by- the
respondents while the enquiry officer has exonnsrated the

appticant of all the charges levelled égaﬁnét him.

5. We - find that since the order of punishment was made

earlier to the date of decision in Ramzan Khan's case (UOI

V. Md.  Ramzan Khan AIR 1991 8C 471 decided on 20.10.90),

hon-supply of enquiry report would not vitiate the enquiry.

This'vﬁew “-has  been confirmed: by a decision of  th
constitution bench of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Managing
Director. ECIL Vs. B. {K;runakaﬂ (1994) 4 8CC 7Z7. 1t was,
thus. not incumbent onh the part/of respondents to suply a
repy of  E0's creport béfore imp&sing the sa%d punishment.
Thﬁsidoes not. hnowever, absolive the respondenfg of the
responsibiTTfy‘ to adhere to the'ﬁrocedure of Thaudi  Alteram
Partem”. In the 5nstant~éaseg the dﬁscip?inary‘ authority
diségreed ‘with the findings_of theiEO and ?et dis not offer

the -applicant any opportunity of defending his .case before

communicating  the order “of penalty. In éupport af “his

contention, thé learned counsel for the applicant has cited
the decision: of the &pex Court in the case of Naravan Misra

¥s. State of Orissa 1969 SLR (Y0.3) SC 6579‘wherein their

Lordships ~of the Hon'ble Supreme Court held that if the

" punishing authority deferred from the findings of the E0 and

held the official guilty of charge from which he " was
acquitted bv the EO and no notice or opportunity given to

delinguent - - offibﬁa1 abauf the  attitude of punishing

authority, the order could be agaﬁnst all the principles of
féirp?ayg, snaturals justice and iﬁaBWe to be set aside. The

same situation prevails here.



B S1r Edward  Coke described requiremsnts

lustice az the duty "ro vacate, nterrogate and adiudicate™

“Even God did not pass a sentenc
he  was called upon to malk i
Ys. Wandsworth Board of b

The Hon'ble Suprene Court of Indiz has Highlighted this
requirement  din s long lTine of decisions 2.4, -of State of

Orissa Ys. Dr. (Miss) A Bina Pani Dei, AIR 1067 150y 1269,

. . Y .
7. Administrative and quasi-iudicial authoritics will Go

#e1T to remember that a decision made in conttavention of

principles  of natural justice cannot stand in the eve or

g. Eelving on the ratio of the Judgement of the Hon‘hle

fpex Court aforeaucted, we are of the view that the
disciplinary authority shouid have recorded reasons  for
taking a different view trom that of the enguiry otticerts
findings and given an opportunity of representation to  the
applicant. The impuaned punﬁshmemt order is, therefore.
against the principles of natural iustice and Tiable to  pe
set aside. #e aiso-find that the applicant had sent appaals
against  the order of punishment but the same have not  been
decided by the appellate authority in terms of Rule 22 ot
Disciplinary & Appeal Rules (Railwavs) 1968, The applicant
thereatter submitted his review pétﬁtﬁom ta Respondent No.Z
in February, 1990, which was also followed by a reminder in
september., 1890 but all these representations did not &one

i

ary reply from the respond&nts.‘r
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show that the appiicant had passed the training course {(T-3

9. There  are even contradictions in the submissions of

S
[
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respondents. It b heen submitted that copv of the enguiry
report was supplied to the delinauent officer alonawith ile
notice of punishment. At the some time, it has been averred
in the reply statement that the copy of the enauirv  report

was given- to  the applicant on 2.3.8Y 1t could not

o
o]

inadvertently be attached with the notice of punishment

Ul

dated 25.7.89 posted to the applicant.

14, We also find that the applicant was selected for the

B

nast of Guard and sent Tor aporopriate training in the zonal

training  school. He also successtully  completed the

~

training that took place from 21.4.96 to 3.6.86. The

i

results declared by the respondents, as at Annexure A-7,
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and 17.6.84, Those 'junﬁors‘tu the applicant selected a
Guards were. however, utfbr*c promotion in this category.
The contention of the responsents that since the applicant
was alrcady ~working in the higher gradei{Rs. 1200-2040Y  and
should have sought reversion for working in  lower arade
(Rs.575-15403 as Guard cannot be accepted because Commercial
Clerks of even higher arade were eligible to work as Buards
brovided they were prepared to forgo the said grades ut
Rs, 1200-2040 and Rs.1400-2300. It is not in disbute that
the punishment was made éffectlve only from L.9.6%9 and the

applicant wes selected and trained successtully as a Guard

3

e
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in 198 and  did not receive the official commurication Lo

PP

work as buard, though purported to have been issued in time.
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11, The 1mpuaned order at Annexure A-1 mentions that the
penaity of withholding ‘increment Tor two vears was (0

commence from 1.9.89, The order of punishment was however

issued on 2. 7.8Y. it i3 also not in  dispute that the
applicant was recommended for promotion to the arade of

Guard by  order  dated 11.8.80 tA=70. There are  no

explanations as to how iuniors were promoted between LYt
and 1.9.89 ianoring superior ciaim  of  the - auwlicant.
Necessary declaration could have been obtained iron the
applicant (as  he was working in the higher garads) Dbefore

promoting  juniors. This was not done. Since
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imposcd was  intended  to operaie from a future date, the
emplovee concerned should have been promoted it the same
fel1 due to him Dbefore the order of penalty couid start

operatina. Respendents appear to have janored this rule,

The learned  counsel FTor the respondents did not  controvert

1. We aizo find that the disciplinary autliol 1Ly did not

accept the findings of the EC0 for the followina reasons:

et(1) The EO did not examine the Vigilence Inspecwos (41 Lhe

E0 also failed to examine the statement of Shri 5.7.  Tyadgi
who had submitted an afficavit dated 1,2.86.2% In view of the
above position. the respondents snould havae referred the
case back te BEO to continue with the proczedings Trom the
stage of examinina  the viailance inspector and main
mengecutions  witness.  The proceedings, therctore, got

L

vitiated pecause of the atorementioned intirmity.

12. Ir the circumstances, we dre of the view thmt  atuer

the dwscﬁmlinérv authority intended to take up the applicant

P

which he was acquitted. 1L was

on the hasis of charaes ol

necessary that- the order pertaining to imposition of penalty
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d have been backed by  recorded o

attention of the applicant ought to have been Crawn to this

fact
prini

been

o
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follo

Jgtv/

and Mis  explanation, it any. calied for. Thus
plers  of  fairplay and natural qustice appear to  have

1anored altogether.

In the result, the applic
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owina  orders:

(1) Annexure 4-1 and &nnexur
applicant  is concerned) orders
20,729 respectively, are 5&t asidek

Subject to applicant’s fresh willigness. he

"
: .
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#11 be considered for promotion as Guard for the
catesory as in A-/ from the date he had aiven the
deciaration i.e. 22.3.20 when the  appYicens
accepted the conditions as laid down in DRi's
letter dated 18.8.89 (4-10) with all conscuucnatial
benefits Tike fixation of pay and seniocrity.

respondents wiil also have the

(1 The Liperty
to-ac ahead with the proceedings from the staae ot
t |

d s
jon  of EQ's report as per rules
e

5}
considora
t subtect.

down on

v Mecessary  actions - shall be taken and  the
entire  exercizse compieted within six months from
the  date of receipt of & copy of this ordes . The
anp

F1ecant shall  also be  informed accordinagly
within the time 1imit provided.

(- fhere shall be no order as {Yo\costs.

~ T e >y
(6.F. Basw wasr— (D. Jose P.Verahese)

member(d) ) Yice-Chalrman(Jd)

ahhﬂzLdu..-..-.-.-..-.



